OK AS TO FORM
AMH  T(3.2022

A FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR THY, PROVISION OF SPORTS MEDICINE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT (o the apreement for the provision of sports medicine services
(“Amendment”) is entered into by and between BAPTIST HEALTH MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,

d/h/a Baptist Sports Medicine (“Baptist”) and JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(u'!‘)ljsu).

WITNESSETH:

o WHEREAS, Baptist and JCPS School entered into an Agreement for the provision of sports
medicine scrvices at Atherton Hipgh School, Ballard High School, and Jeffersontown High School

(collectively and individually “School”), effective from July 1,2020 through and including June 30,
2022 (the “Agreement”); and

WHERIEAS, the partics desire to extend the term of the Agreement for onc (1) year; and
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as sel forth herein.

NOW THEREFQRYE, in consideration of the premises and covenants contained herein and
intending to be legally bound hereby, Baptist and School agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. ‘The term of the Agreement shall be extended for a period of one (1) year beginning July 1,
2022 and continuing through and including June 30, 2023.

2, This Amendment is cffective as of July 1, 2022.

3 Except as provided in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The parties agree that in the eventof
any conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Agreement,
the terms of this Amendment shall control. Capitalized terms used in this
Amendment and defined herein shall hereafter be incorporated into the Agreement
Capilalized terms used in this Amendment but not defiied herein shall have the
meaning sel forth in the Agreement.

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)

Page 1 of 2
173430 sdy (BHIMG) Bial cean,6-17-22
Fust Amendment to Agreement for the Provision
of Sports Medicine Services
Jelferson County Public Schools
(Atherton High School, Ballard High School and
Jeffersontowvn High School)



IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties have exceuted this Amendment s of the dite soi

[orth above.

BALTIST HEALTTE MEDICAL GROUP, JEFFERSON COUNTY U
INC. SCHOOILS
By: ) o By:
Isaac J. Myers, 1, M,D,
President, Baptist Health Medical Print Name: Martin Pollio
Group, Ine,
Chiel Tealth Integration Officer, Title: - Superintendel

Baptist Health

JEFFERSON COUNTY-RUBLIC SCITOOLS
———T% L \__:} = /_/

T YNV ==

f)n:inl{‘h(m: | U oA __E/_’/@/ . 8 /I z /,,7{,)

I'ape 2 0l 2

173030 sdp (BIMG) haal clean 617 .22
First Amendment o Aprecment tor the Proviiion

ol Sports Medicme Seevices

Jelleron Caunly Public School,

(Atherton Hiph Schoal, Ballaed High Sehooland
Jetleesantown Jhph Schonl)


agilpi1
Typewritten Text

agilpi1
Typewritten Text
Martin Pollio

agilpi1
Typewritten Text
Superintendent


OK AS TO FORM
AMH 8.10 2020

AGREEMENT FOR 'THE PROVISION
O SPORTS MEDICINE S5ERVICES

This agreement for the provision of spoits medicine services (“Agreement™), enteicd nto

as of July 1,

(hereinafier !

2020 (“Effective Date”), is by and between Jefferson County Puhlic Sehools

JCPS") and Baptist Health Medieal Group, Ine. d/b/a Baptist Sports Medicine

(hercinafter “Baptist”) and govemns the provision ol sports medicine services (o School

[n consideration of the covénarits contained herein, the partics agiee as follows:

ARTICLE 1

- SERVICES

1.1 Baplist agiees to.plan, organize and coordinate the sports medicine program [or all sports
at Atherton Iigh School, Ballard Iigh School, and Jeffersonfown High School
(collectively and individually “Sehool™).

2 School will provide appropriate space for an athletic training room and all other sports

medicine services described in this Agreement,

1.3 Baptist will provide: a National Athletic Trainer’s Association (“NATA”) cedificd
athletic trainer who is also licensed in the state in which School is located (“Athletic
Trainer™), This person will not be considered an employee or agent of the School. The
Athletic Trainer will:

1.3:1
3.2

13.3

15

k. 3.6

1.3.9

Operate an ‘on campus tiaining room (final schedule (o be set by coordination
between School Athletic Directorand Athletic Trainer).

Provide scrvices regacding injuty prévention, treatment, and spocts injury
rehabilitation within the scope ol such Athletic Trainer’s practice.

Serve as .a liaison between the athlete, parent, coach, and teain physician in
matters related to the prevention, care and management ol athletic injuries
Supervise and maintain (he athletic training room,

Coordinate the purchase of supplics and maintain inventory recoids of those
supplies in coordination with the School Athletic Director.  Funds for these
supplies will come ffom School's athletic budget; actual purchase ovder requests
must be compleied and signed by a School employee.

Maintain medical records on all athletes, including but not limited 1o, injury
evaluation, daily injury treatment, physician referrals, and release forms,

Upon request, submit injury summary reports by sport at the end of cach sport’s
scason.,

Provide appropriate procedures for the prevention, evalvation, and treatment of
injurics under the divection of a team physician (or other physician, a5 niy he
chosen by student ov parént),

Coordinate and provide appropriate rehabilitation and follow-up of all injunies
under the direction of a leam physician (or other physician, as may be chosen by
student or parent).

1.3.10 Supervise.and educate the student trainer(s) and other school approved volunteers

involved in sports medicine activitics in accordance with School Board policy and
Baptist procedures,

Vol /

LZ30 sdp BHMG ol o 1020

Lemplate ¢ yen)

Agrectnent for Provisten of Sports Madicn

(Sl i boeatchy and Binlevia)



LU Provide coverape o eventy an selected by the Athlete Divectors ol Sefiool o

level of visk nnd fairpess iales to choose between conflicting cvente o follow
LA Fall Coverage may include: AN vansing foathall e, hoome aod
special event coverape (specinl tommaments and schaol hosted cvene Jo

bays and pirls), District, Repion and State toucoaments for boys’ il
pitls' teams, unless adequate coverage is provided by the hiph colion]
athletic associntion of the state in which School is located, and all o1l
sports for both boys' and givls’ tcams detenmined by joint aprecment
between Athletic Director and Athletic Tainer.  Other coverape o
varsily club sporls will be provided as normal work homs allov

13012 Winter Coverage may include:  All varsity home games for oyl
girls’ teams; special event coverage (special tonmaments and wchiool
hosted events for boys and girls), select away bastetball pames for boys!
and girls’ teams, which do not conflict with any home cvent; and
District, Region and State Tournament gaines for boys™ and givle” feame,
unless adequate coverage is provided by the high school athler
association of the slate in which School is located. Other coverave o)
varsily club sports will be provided as normal work hours allow.

1.3.11.3 Spring Coverage may include:  All varsity home cvents for boys and
girls’ teams; sclect away events, if no conllict with hoe coverape o
boys' and gitls’ teams; and District, Region, and State touuncats (o
boys” and girls’ teams, unless adequate coverage is provided by the hiph
school athletic association of the state in which School 15 focated  Orhe
coverage for vavsity club sports will be provided as normal wodk how
allow.

Faivness rules are defined so that cach sport will receive some home
coverage with all spotts receiving substantially equal coverage. Coverage will |
cqually distributed between girls’ and boys' programs, in complianee vl
IX but also in consideration of (he risk of the spotts.

1.3.12 Coordinate and conduct cducation clinies with the student tainers and conhin
stall"on injury prevention, steength and conditioning, emergency proceda
sporls injuvy management,

F303 o conjunction with the Athletic Director and coaching stalf, establish cnvepene
plans for each sport, praclice, and game, which will be consistent wiili Seloal”
emerpeney plan, policy or procedure,

LA Apree to submit o o palional and state criminal backpronnd check, which i o
requirement of any person working alone with students at School

1405 Peform additional responsibilitics as ay be necessacy i canvying oud the aboy
deseribed duties,

o5, aml

1.4 Baptist will develop o policy and procedures imanual dealing with sports medicine aod
athletic training programs, ot il one has been created, teview i vevise tis poliey and
procedures manual,

2ot
/UGy BHMG Tmal 61020

Femplate (2 yean) - Agreement for Proveaon ot Spocs Medicine
(Sehont o Kentueky and Tidiana



1.5 Raptist will provide and maintain prolessional liability insurance on its employees in an
amount ol not less than $1,000,000 for cach ocenrence and 52,000,000 agpregiate os well
as workers' compensalion coverape oncachi ol its employees,

1.6 Tn theevent that Athlétic Trainer becomes ill mid is not able fo perform his/her dutics,
Baptist will provide-a snitable qualificd substitute, if available.

1.7 1 the peiformance of this Agreenient involves the transfer by JCPS o Baptist of aiy data
regarding any student that is subject to the Family Fducational Rights and Privacy Act of
1974, 20 U.S.C. 1232g as ameided, (“FERPA”), ahd (6 the extent applicable to Baptist,
l}.'l])ﬁ::l agrees 1o; ‘

1.7.0 Incall ‘tespects cormply with the provisions of PERPA, including.any requirements
of Chapter 99 of Title' 34 of the Code of Federal Regulations, and any other
applicible state-or federal law,

1:7.2. Use any such data for: o purpose other thap to fulfill the purposes of this
Agreement; and not share any such data. with aiy person or entity other than
Baptist and its employces, coniractos, volunteers, and agents, without the prioi
approval of JGPS. Disclosure shall he limited to only those employees,
fc‘o‘nltrac(ors, yoluntéers; or-agents who are necessaty for the fulfillment of this
Apgreement,

1/7.3, Require all empldydes, contractors, yoluntéers, and-agents of Baptist to cornply
with all applicable provisions of FERPA with respect to any such data, Baptist
shall réquire éach employee, contractar, voluntéer or agent with access to data
pursuant to this agreemerit to undergo fraining with regard to the privacy and
séeurity of protected health information’ sct forth undér the Health Insurance

- Portability and: Accouritability Actol 1996, as amended.

1.7:4, Maintain any such data, in a.seoure environment, whether physical or electronic,
and- riot copy, reproduce, of transmit any such data expect as necessary to fulfill
the: purposes of this Agreement, Baptist shall notify JCPS within 24 hours in the
event of any datd breach or disclosure of data to any person or entity ‘othér than
the parties listed in section ii of this provision.

1.7.5, Collect, ‘store, and ‘maintain data in .a manner that does not permit the
identification of an. individual student by anyone other than employees
conitractors, or:agents of Baptist necessary for the fulfillment of this Agreement
and having a legitimate interest related to the purposes of this Agreenient in
fenowing: such personal identification, and not disclpse any such data in a manner
that would permit: the idenification of an individial student in any fonmn,
including; but not limited to, published results of studies, ‘

1.7:6. Destioy or return to JCPS any such data obtained urider this Agreement within
thirty days (30) after the date by which it is no longer needed by Baplist foc
purposes’ of this' Agreement, except o the .extent such.data is part of a medical
record. created or-otherwise altered as a result.of the services provided by Baptist
hereunder. Baptist will vbquire all employees, contidctors, volunteers, or agents ol
any kind to comply with this-provision. '

1,7.7. JCPS retains the right ta audit Baptist's compliance with the confidentiality
requiréments of this provision,

Yof7
17343 silp BHMG final 6.10.20
Tewplate (2 year) - Agreement for Viovision o Spores Medieine
(Sehools in Keotueky and Tndiana)



1.8 No frainer, contrpclor, employee,, intern or volupteer shall be utilized to supervise
students, or decmed to-have the authority to supetvise students, unless the volunteer g
been designated 1o supervise students, by the Pelncipal and approved by the

Superintendent/designee, and the volunteer has undergono the required records check
Baptist shall require the following, parsuant to KRS 160,380, for all waincrs, contractors,
cinploycees, interns, and volunteers providing services under this Agreement:

1.8.1, A state eriminal records checl;
1.8.2. A state and national criminal (fingerprint) history background cheelg AND
83, A letter, provided by the individual, from the Cabinet for Health and Faruily
Scrviaes stating that:there are no findings of substantiated child abuse or neglect
on reeord,

.90 Baptist shall prohibit (vainers, contractors, employces, intetns and volunteers under this
agreement from performing services under this agreement and from remaining upon the
premises of a JCPS facility for any purpose under this Agreement if the contractor,
employee, intern or volunteer has been convicted-of the following
1.9:1. Any conviotion for sex-related offenses;

1.9.2. Any conviction for affenses against minors;

1,9.3. Any conviction forfelony offenses except as provided in number 5 below;

1.9'4.  Any counviction for.deadly weapon-related offenses;

1.9.5. Any_ conviction® for drug-related offenscs, inchiding felony drog offenses, within
the past seven(7) yeais;

1.9.6. Any conviciion for violent, abusive, threatening or harassment related offenses;
OR

19,7, Othetconvictions determined by the Superintendent/designee (o bear a reasonabl
rolationship to the ability of the applicant lo serve'as.a voluniéer.

Contractors, employaes, intérns*and volunicers under this Agreement shall immediately
nofify the school Principal or the' Volunteer Talent Centér if they are convicled of o
plead puilty to onc of the criminal offenses listed above, and shall immediately cease
providing services under this Apreement, and shall not remain npon premises of o 1070
facility for any purpose under this Agreement,

(.10 B’lpusl shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, veligion,

marital or pavental ‘status, pohhcnl affiliations or” heliéfs, sex, sexual orienfition, pender
identity, gendey, expression, veieran statys, genetic information, disability, or Imm,m.q.

reldted (o pregnancy, childbiith, or rélated médical conditions.

1ol
L/ adp BUMG faal 6.10.20
Temphte (2 year) - Agieement for Provision of Sports Medieme
(Schools in Eentiely and Tudiang)



ARTICLY, 2 — FINANCIAL PROVISIONS,

2.1

2.2
23
9“4'

2,5
2,6

There;will be no fee for the services provided by Baptist to School under this Agreement,
Howeyer, the parties agree that shiould Baptist and School enter into a new agreeinent for
services after the expiration ov tetmination of this Agreement, Baptist and School will
negotiate services and an‘appropriaté fee at that time, '

Baptist will. be. recognized by the PA announcer at least twice per game ot all home
sporting cvents,

School will allow Baplist to run one ‘full-page ad free of charge in each of school sports
proprams,

School will allow Baptist to hang one (1) banner at each home sporting event fice of
charge,

Bapiist shall be recognized as the exclusive sports medicine providers at School,

Schoot will allovw Baptist to update a sports mediciné page on the schiool’s website for
educational purposes,

ARTICLE 3 - INDEMNIFICATION

3.1

3.2,

Baptist shall défend, indemnify and hold the School, its members, employees, and agents

from and against any’ and all third party claims, demands, liabilitics, damages, and

e)(phnses connected {herewith, which the School, its members, émployees and agents may
incyr for injury-to persons or damages to property. caused or agserted:to have been caused
by anynegllgent or intentional @ict or omission of Baptist or its employees or agents.

To {he extent petritted by law; the School, its meinbers, emplayees and agents shall
defend, indemnify, and hold Baptist hartless, from and against any and all thicd party
claims, demands, liabilities, damages, and expenses connected therewith, which Baptist

‘may incur for injury-to persons or damages to property: caused or asserted to have been

caused by any negligent ot intentional act or omiission of thé School, its members,
cmployecs or agents.

ARTICLE 4 — TERM

4,1
412

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and be for two (2) years.
Bither-patf ty may cancel this Agrecmtnt at any tire upon ninety (90) days written notice
to the ofher party.

ARTICLE 5 - GENERAL TERMS

5.1

5.2

N
W

“This Agreement is poverned by the laws of the.stale in which the School is located and

proper jurisdiclion for any. dispute pertaining to the services of this Agreement is in the
county: courls of the county fn.which the School is. located.

This Apieement contains the cntire .agreement between the pacties for athletic training
services.

This Agréement.mayajot-be assignéd by either paity’ without written consent of the other;
fiowever, Baptist may assign-this A[,recment with seven (7) days written notice to School
(o any odeprlsl. s owned ov affiliated entitics.

aol7

17303 edp BHMG final 6.10.20
‘Template (2 year) - Agreement for Provision of Sparts Nedieme
{Schools in Kentucky and lndiana)



5. The parties acknowledpe thal Baptist lias entered.inta this Apreement after nrme length
negolintion infuitherance of légal and charitable pucposés, T at any Gre it is determined
by Baptist Tegal Counsel that any provision of this Agreement could be deemed by
Infernal Revenuie Service to be inconsistent with such charitable purposes, oc it any
provision could be decmed “illegal, Baptist may modify such provision, including
payment provisions, it a manner designed to climindto such inconsistency or illegality.
Such moditication shall be yade after notice thereof has been provided o School and
Sthool las been given an opportunily to discuss the modification with  Baptist,

(SIGNATURE PAGE, TO FOLLOW)

fhol
LAY adp HHNG fital €.10 20
Lemphite 0 yeary - Agtcenient for Provision of Spos fedieme
(Sehoolom Rente Ly nd fndina



BY THEIR SIGNATURES BELOW, THE PARTIES OR UHEIR REPRUSEN A TIVES
INDICATE AGRETMENT 1O THE TERMS CON TAINED HERFIN:

BAPTIST HEAL'TH
MEDICAL GROUY, INC

et oo M

By .

P - By

Print Name: Isane J, Myes, [, MD o
Chiet Health ntepention Offieer, Baptist Healih

Title: President, Doptist Hoalth Medieol Grown_
Daes 6712720

P
JEFFERS F((‘Oll Y PUBLIC SCHOOLS
lonze
By: € 3
s )

. o
Print Nuwe: ) 5 )

) -
Titles ,\'13{\0\_?&\ T)t..\\l.n)\ WL‘(}\.\. 'N..L\OC’(

Date: '\\J\\.L. IOW 2200

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

N

Title: '

Date: m,é/ﬁ,l

JEFFERSON COUY;
At

PYBLIGSBCHOOLS

e * y 'i,l e F
By: il . ) /)‘ o (
l'l’ill!é\mc: _J@_lf/“}(_{_yd vcw‘c._ ) e
Title: 'TV!'V_"L(_(L\.\ U;HUSGN{OLUM I ﬁ‘“\

Date: _,(_Q_,Z/D/%)_{Q =

F7H e BUNG fwal € 10 30
temphite (2 yean - Ageament for Frovicon ot hpatts Myedaine
(Schoots i Benmmehy aid ibnnn

Tal'?

JEFUERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL S

Print Nomwe: |
Title:

ate: ~

_ﬁuw,idﬁf’;/ -/
el Atherba Hoglh S
//;f[gz/z{- /) |

\

3
(’k\ ’; o
?ﬂ)»'na' 14 "/ds’ﬁn( o

3’7/(? i





